

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

SECT. 7. Any person passing forcibly through said toll CHAP. gate or bar or over or upon the said bridge without paying the toll granted by this act or otherwise evading the payment of said tolls, shall incur a penalty for each offense of three dollars to be recovered by said corporation for the use of said corporation in an action of debt.

SECT. 8. Said corporation shall keep proper books of Shall file with account showing therein all its receipts and expenditures which shall, at all proper times be open to inspection by the county commissioners of Aroostook county and shall annually expended. file with the county commissioners aforesaid on the first day of February of each year, a statement of the amount received and expended by it for the year ending on the first day of January next preceding. And when said corporation shall -when bridge have received from said tolls an amount sufficient to pay all free. necessary expenses of maintaining and keeping said bridge in repair and a reasonable compensation to its members, officers, attorneys, servants and agents, for expenses and services actually performed, and the amount of said capital stock and eight per cent interest per annum on said capital stock, payable semi-annually, then said bridge shall thenceforth become and remain free to the public and shall cease to be the property of said corporation and shall become the property of said town of Washburn.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 9.

Approved February 11, 1895.

Chapter 23.

An Act to extend the charter of the Oakland Water Company. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives

in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The time within which the Oakland Water Company, chartered by private and special laws of eighteen hundred and organize eighty-nine, chapter four hundred and sixteen and as extended to Dec., 1896. by private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninetythree, chapter four hundred and twenty-one, is hereby extended within which it may organize and commence actual ninety-six; and said charter and the organization of said ¹⁸⁰⁷.

Conditions

23Penalty for evading pay ment of toll.

county com-missioners, statement of amount received and

shall become

THORNTON ACADEMY.

CHAP. 24 company shall be valid, provided, said company shall lay at least two miles of water pipe for the purpose of supplying the town of Oakland, in Kennebec county, Maine, with water for domestic purposes, in and under and through the streets of Oakland village, in said town of Oakland on or before the thirty-first day of December, eighteen hundred and ninetyseven.

Approved February 11, 1895.

Chapter 24.

An Act to amend the charter of the Thornton Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Academy, an organization existing under the laws of this

Section seven of the charter of the Thornton

Charter amended.

property.

Trustees authorized to hold by gift, etc., lands and other

SECT. 1.

state, is hereby amended by striking out the words, "the annual income of said real estate shall not exceed the sum of two thousand dollars, and the annual income of said personal estate s¹:all not exceed the sum of five thousand dollars," so that said section as amended, shall read as follows : 'SECT. 7. That the trustees aforesaid and their successors be, and they are hereby rendered capable in law, to take

sors be, and they are hereby rendered capable in law, to take and hold by gift or grant, devise, bequest or otherwise, any lands, tenements, or other estate, real or personal, which have been heretofore given or subscribed, or which may hereafter be given or subscribed for the purpose aforesaid, and all deeds and instruments which the said trustees may lawfully make shall be sealed with their seal, and bind the trustees and their successors, and be valid in law.'

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1895.

40